

Halāl Certificate for Evonik's Personal Care Business Line products

In order to meet customer requirements in Asia, the Middle East and the Maghreb region Evonik Industries commissioned an examination of its plants in Essen and Duisburg for compliance with Islamic law. As of November 15, 2013, Evonik Industries in Essen and Duisburg are classified as "pure" (tahir) and permitted according to ritual Islamic regulations and therefore evaluated as "Ḥalāl".

Halāl (Arabic for permissible) is any object or an action permissible to use or engage in, according to Islamic law. The term covers and designates not only food and drink as permissible according to Islamic law, but also all matters of daily life. Muslims must also ensure that all food, as well as non-food items like cosmetics and pharmaceuticals, are Halal.

Evonik Industries in Essen is entitled to use the Halāl Certificate for the products manufactured there: Cocamidopropyl Betaines, a multitude of Esters (Sorbitan Esters, Glyceryl- and Polyglycerylesters, Glycolesters, Sucrose Esters, Emollient Esters) and Fatty Ethoxylates. In Duisburg the Halāl Certificate covers various Esters (Glyceryl- and Polyglycerylesters, Sucrose Esters, Emollient Esters) and Zinc Ricinoleates.

This group of products does not contain any additives, which could be qualified as impure (najis) according to Islamic law, are not produced from any impurity (najasat) and do not get in contact with any impurity during the production process. Muslim experts have evaluated this based on the existing list of additives and additional detailed documents as well as the visits of the plants in Essen and Duisburg on November 7, 2013.

"With this certification we have achieved an important step to significantly expand our business opportunities for oleochemicals based ingredients for personal care in the globally emerging markets", said Dr. Klaus Jenni, Senior Product Compliance Manager of the Business Line Personal Care.

December 16, 2013

Janna Hullmann

Senior Vice President Communications Consumer Specialties Telefon +49201 173-1410 Telefax +49201 173-1838 ianna.hullmann@evonik.com

Lisa Dierks

Global Marketing Communication Manager / Personal Care Consumer Specialties Telefon +49 201 173-3170 Telefax +49 201 173-713170 lisa.dierks@evonik.com

Evonik Industries AG Rellinghauser Straße 1–11 45128 Essen Germany Phone +49 201 177–01 Fax +49 201 177–3475 www.evonik.de

Supervisory Board Dr. Werner Müller, Chairman Executive Board Dr. Klaus Engel, Chairman Dr. Thomas Haeberle, Thomas Wessel, Patrik Wohlhauser, Ute Wolf, Dr. Dahai Yu

Registered office Essen Registered court Essen local court Commercial registry B 19474 VAT ID no. DE 811160003



The Halāl Certificate has been issued by the m-haditec GmbH & Co Kommanditgesellschaft – cooperation partner of Islamic Centre Hamburg (Imam Ali Mosque), Islamisches Bildungs– und Kulturzentrum Österreich (Austria), Enzyklopädie des Islam (eslam.de), Member of Gütegemeinschaft Halāl–Lebensmittel e.V. (RAL Gütezeichen) – an entity, that has already awarded other Evonik locations with this certificate. It is valid for one year (until November 14, 2014) and will then be renewed year after year. Evonik Industries will report any changes in the production process during the certified period.

Company information

Evonik, the creative industrial group from Germany, is one of the world leaders in specialty chemicals. Profitable growth and a sustained increase in the value of the company form the heart of Evonik's corporate strategy. Its activities focus on the key megatrends health, nutrition, resource efficiency and globalization. Evonik benefits specifically from its innovative prowess and integrated technology platforms.

Evonik is active in over 100 countries around the world. In fiscal 2012 more than 33,000 employees generated sales of around \in 13.4 billion and an operating profit (adjusted EBITDA) of about \in 2.4 billion (excluding Real Estate in both cases).

Disclaimer

In so far as forecasts or expectations are expressed in this press release or where our statements concern the future, these forecasts, expectations or statements may involve known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual results or developments may vary, depending on changes in the operating environment. Neither Evonik Industries AG nor its group companies assume an obligation to update the forecasts, expectations or statements contained in this release.